

SC 284/2025
STATE Vs. KAMAL SINGH AND ORS.
FIR no. 267/2024
PS Crime Branch-West Delhi

08.09.2025

Pr: Sh. Subhash Chauhan, Ld. Chief PP for the State.
Accused persons not produced from JC
IO in person
ASI Rajiv in person
ACP and Inspector Incharge through VC

File perused. Heard.

Status report filed by the IO.

It is submitted by the ASI Rajiv that now he is investigating the present matter. It is further submitted that investigation qua the other suspects is pending and same will be concluded at the earliest.

Considering the submissions, IO is directed to conclude the investigation qua the other suspects and file report on NDOH.

The materials available on record are prima facie sufficient to take cognizance for offences alleged in the chargesheet against the accused persons. Accordingly, I take cognizance for the offences mentioned in the present case against accused.

Issue production warrants against the accused persons for 27.10.2025.

(SATVIR SINGH LAMBA)
ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE (NDPS),
WEST DISTRICT, DELHI/08.09.2025

At 1 PM

At this stage, accused Kamal produced from JC through VC from Alwar Jail. He is apprised of the NDOH.

**(SATVIR SINGH LAMBA)
ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE (NDPS),
WEST DISTRICT, DELHI/08.09.2025**